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Tracy Hatch 
AT&T Legal 
Senior Counsel - Florida 

May 4,2007 

Mrs. Ann Cole 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Request for Waiver of Pooling Administrator’s Denial of AT&T’s Request to NeuStar 
for 1,000 Numbers to Meet a Specific Customer Need 

This claim of confidentiality was filed by or on behalf of a 
“telco” tor Confidential D N D  q g a  -03 . The 
document is in locked storage pending advice on‘handling. 
To access the material, your name must be on the CASR. 
If undocketed, jour division director must provide written 
permission before you can access it. 

Dear Mrs. Cole: 

AT&T respectfully submits this request for application of a “safety valve” for NXX-X 
acquisition in the state of Florida. By this letter, AT&T requests that the Florida Public 
Service Commission (“Commission”) overturn a denial by NeuStar, Inc. (“NeuStar”, “Pooling 
Administrator” or “PA”) of AT&T’s application for a block of telephone numbers and that the 
Commission authorize the PA to release the requested block so that AT&T may serve its 
customer. 

This request is based on the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) Rules at 47 
C.F.R. 52,15(g)(3)(iv) and pursuant to the Thousands-Block Number (NXX-X) Pooling 

-L-* Administration Guidelines (“TBPAG’) and the Central Office Code (NXX) Assignment 
: 1- + t P $ r (  -- Guidelines published by the Industry Numbering Committee (“INC”). A Florida customer 

has requested that AT&T provide a block of 1000 numbers for its business in the Jacksonville 
- rate center.2 AT&T has developed a communications plan that the customer will implement ,- 

1 _--,and consequently assign the numbers within 180 days of the numbers being made available to ? .- 1 ,, the enterprise. ..”. L. 1, i d ... .* . , .  
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-.-The customer’s request is for 1000 numbers in an 8 block (904-NXX-8XXX). This will 
ensure compatibility with their existing internal dial plan. There are currently 53 blocks in the - RCA -_-_I 
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C L  These guidelines may be found on the INC web site: http://www.atis.orq/inc/docs.as ...e ’ AT&T considers the customer’s name proprietary and trade secret information. Accordi:gly, AT&T asks that 
rds the Commission not reveal the name of the customer beyond these discussio 

Proprietary customer letter. 
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number pool for this rate center; four of which are 8 blocks and 2 of the 4 are non- 
contaminated such that they would satisfy the customer’s need.3 

The Jacksonville rate center of the 904 area code began number pooling on April 1,2001. 
Consequently, numbering resource acquisition by a pooling carrier is attained by interfacing 
with the PA4. 

On April 27,2007, AT&T submitted a “Thousand Block Application Form Part 1A” and a 
“Month-to-Exhaust and Utilization Certification Worksheet - TN Level” (“MTE and 
Utilization”) to the PA5 via the Pooling Administration System (“PAS”). One thousands 
block, in the Jacksonville rate center, was requested. AT&T received an error message 
indicating the request would not process through the system without a waiver.6 The PA, 
applying FCC rules and INC Guidelines, requires a block holder requesting growth resources 
to demonstrate that existing resources will exhaust within 6.0 months, AND meet the 75% 
utilization level. The error message indicated that neither threshold was met. 

Although AT&T has an adequate supply of telephone numbers to satisfy incremental requests 
for numbers without receiving a new block of numbers, AT&T’s existing telephone resources 
cannot satisfy its customer’s specific need. AT&T acknowledges the Commission’s 
cooperation with similar “safety valve” requests in the past and appreciates its consideration 
herein. AT&T respectfully requests that the Commission overturn the PA’s decision in the 
interest of our customer. 

Attachments 1 and 2 to this request contain confidential proprietary business information. 
Pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(5), Florida Administrative Code, AT&T requests that the 
highlighted information contained in Attachments 1 and 2 be treated by the Commission as 
confidential and withheld from public inspection. In accordance with Rule 25-22.006, please 
find enclosed one copy of Attachments 1 and 2 with the confidential information highlighted 
and two redacted copies. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me. 

Sincerely, , I  

Tracy Hatch’ 

See Florida 727 NPA STPETERSBG Rate Center: httP://nationaluooIina.0rq/reDorts/index. htm 
The federal rules in 47 C.F.R. 52.15 generalize responsibilities of NANPA and the PA under the heading 

A copy of the Part 1A and MTE worksheet are appended. AT&T asks the Commission to treat the information 

A copy of the error message is appended to the Part 1A and MTE forms. AT&T asks the Commission to treat 

“Central office code administration”. 

contained as confidential by the Commission. See Attachment 2. 

the information contained as confidential by the Commission. See Attachment 2. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

(REDACTED) 
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04/27/2007 08:16 
-. . - N0.569 D01 

April 26,2007 

AT&T Number AdminiatratianlCade Administration, 

-agrees ta activate the numbers requested. within1 80 days from AT&T’s 
receipt o f  the reqiiesled iiuinbers-ntci~ds ta order service using these 
numbers immediately after re uiced testing i e  perfarmed by ATbT. This service will be 
provided in the P a t e  center using the 5E switcli. 

Please indicate restricted blacks, citing the reason (e.g., PEX limitation, dial plan 
conflict) 

- X Block 0 (0000-0999) Tecbnical kstrictian: -Dial Plm Conflict 
-X-Black 1 (lOo0-1999) Tacbnical Ratrictimx- Pial Plaa Cmflicr 
-X-INOCIC 2 ( ~ o o o - ~ Q ~ Q )  ~achnica~ R E S ~ ~ ’ C ~ ~ Q R : -  PBX limitation 
- X-Black 3 (3000-3999) Technical b 6 U i C t i O X  PBX limitation 
- X-BlocL 4 (4000-4999) Techajcal bsrricrion. PBX limitatiw 
- X-Block 5 (SOCtO-5999) Technical Resn’ctim: Pial Plan Conflict 
- X-Black 6 (6000-6999) Technical Rcst.riClicm:- PBX bitatittian 
- X-Black 7 (7000-7999) Technical kettictic~n:- Pbl Plan Conflict 
-Black 8 (8QOO-8999) Tecbnical Reelrictian: 
- X-BIock 9 (9000-9999) Techical  Roscrictiao:- Dial Plan Conflict 

PLEASE PROVIDE A PETAILED EXPLANATION OF YOUR BUSINESS, OTWR 
LOCATIONS FOR THIS BUSLNESS AND ?“E POSSIBUJ’I’Y OF GROWTH. 



04/27/2007 
- .  . . 08: 16 

NUMBER AbMINTSTRATTQN bEPARTMENT / LE'ITER OF INTENT (LOT) 

. FAX NUMBER: m w " s r  
5 .  Letter neads t o  be QII the G,gmpany'o: letterhead. 
2. Letter must be dated and signed. 
3, Servlce (AQL 01- UJS) , :. 
4. Ratr Cenfcr 
5. Amount of TNr needed 
6, Switch CLU cad8 (this Is rreedcd so we can verify the switch can handle the 
amount af TNa being requested, There are quite Q few LN6 switches that QPL 
capped ur Ilmlted. This olio will clear up If the custamw Is rsguestlng AbC ?"No OF 
UrlS TNs.) 
7. Lcftor must include if there OPE any spcial requlraments (such as the TNs must be 
in CI speciflt range or cansacutlve, PBX or any other tachnlcel restrictions). 
8. letter must state that the TNs will be working wrlthln 180 days from LEG 
tffcctlvc date. 
9. &ewer muor iwl~dtr specific Buslnsss fxplonatfan and p ~ w i h .  
10. Zf Ohy data Is miaslg, the LO2 will be reJccted. 

N0.569 DD2 

Updated 4/7/06 



ATTACHMENT 2 

(REDACTED) 
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AT&T NUMBER ADM. m o o 1  
Page 1 of 1 

Pooling Administration System 

EiBlloper (SP) Sign Ou 

Request Resources 

State -7 
NPA 

Rate Center 

OCN 

Type of Application \-a 
Quantity of ~ 1 0 c k ~  Requested- 

NOTE; 
If you are selecting a Rate Center that is moving to a new NPA due to a split, PAS will automatically 
migrate the request to the new NPA once the mandatory dialing date occurs. 

4/27/2007 



04/27/2007 10:32 FAX 908 234 8044 AT&T NUMBER ARM. @I 002 

Screen One - PAS Page 1 of 4 

Pooling Administration System 
dlioper (SP) Sign Our 

Part 1 A 

Type of Application : New 
~- 

1.1 Contact Information : 

Note: If any of the contact info is incorrect, edit youf user profile. 
3lock Applicant : 

Company Name AT&T LOC - NY 
Headquarters Addms: ONE AT&T WAY 

State: NJ 
City: EEOMINSTER 

zip: 07921 

Contact Name Ms Lisa A Loper 
Contact Address ONE AT&T WAY i 

City BEDMINSTER 
Zip 07921 

. 1  
,State NJ 

($08) 234- 
Fax 8044 Telephone (908) 234-7622 

E-mail lloper@att.com 
"Nng Administrator 

cdntact Name Ms Dara Scrdano 

City Concord 
zip 64520 

Telephone (925) 363-8730 

Cantact Address 1800 Sutter St. Ste. 780 

E-mail dara.sodano8 newtar-biz 

State CA 

Fa (925) 363- 
7697 

1.2 General information 

LRN Needed iiia 
OCN iv* 

Parent Company OCN 
Number of Thousands-Blocks 

% Requested 
Switch identification (Switching 

NPA LATA 

City or Wire Center 

IF- 
Name - 1 1  IdentitylPOI) v* II. 

Rate Center - Rate Center Sub Zone [-I 
-3 bates 



0 4 / 2 7 / 2 0 0 7  10:32 FAX 9 0 8  234 3044  AT&T NLMBER ADM. 

+ Screen One - PAS 
M 003 

Page 2 of 4 

Date of Application vii Friday, April 27, 2007 

Request Expedited Treatment 0 Yes 0 NO 

.4 Type af Service Provider RequeWing the Thousands-Block 

a) Type of Service Provider * 

b) Primary type of service Blocks to 
be used for * 

c) Thousands-B!dck(s) (NPA-NXX-) 
assignment preferenc 

Click here to see the available blocks in th 
P a C  

KITE: The blocks available list shows 
kcks that are available at the time a 
equest is submitted. These same blocks 
nay not be available at the time the 
equest is processed. Therefore, it is 
ecommended that you provide addltlona! 
k c k  preferences in the event those block 
(re not avallable. 

d) Thousands-Block(s) (NPA-NXX-X) that ac 
undesirable for this assignment, if an 

1 If requesting a code for LRN purpos~s, indicate which black(s) you Y 
rmainder of the blocks will be given to the pool) 

be keeping (the 

D 

j. 

.5 Type bf Request 

i 
Initial block for rate center 0 Yes 

Growth black for rate center 0 Yes 

.. 
! 

Change block N/A 
Disconnect block M A  

t 

Remarks 

https://www.nationalpoolina.com/pas/controvpa~~ a?rqstType==N 4/27/2007 



04 /27 /2007  10:32 FAX 908 234 8044 AT&T NUMBER ADM. M a04 

MTE Page 1 of2 

&lloper (SP) 

Po o I i n g Ad m i n is t ra t i o n System 
'4 Sign Out 

Months to Exhaust and Utiilzatlon Certification Warksheet - TN Level' 

We Friday, April 27,2007 
OCN 7421 

C W J ~ Y  Name AT&T LOC - NY 
R8te Center- 

List all Codes NPA(sS-NXXs and Blocks NPA(6)- . 
Nxx-Xls) 

Name of Block Applicant Ms Lisa A Loper 
Tltle Assistant Manager 

Telephone Number(908) 234-7622 
Fax Number (908) 234-8044 

E-Mail IIaperG? att.com 

A. Available Numbers 

6. Assigned Numbers - 
C. TOW Numbering R - U ~  m-1 

.I 
D. Quantity of numbers activated in the past GO 

kys and excluded from the Utilization dmiatim 

Ust excluded Code@) or Elodc(s) 

I. Gfowth History - Previous 6 months' 

t- 



0 4 / 2 7 / 2 0 0 7  10:33 FAX 908 234 8044 AT&T NUMBER A D M  
MTE 

@I005 

Page 2 o f2  

F. Forecast - Next 12 months3 - 

5 .  Average Monthly Forecast (Sum of months # 1-6 (Part F above ) divided by 6) 

1. Months to Exhaust (Numbers Available for Assignment to customers (A} /Average Monthly Forecast (GI) 

ElockR uested _eg A. Available Numbers H. Months to Exhaust 

m - 
Utilizatic~cl~(A$sigr~ed Numbem (E)) /(Total Numbering Resources (C) - Excluded 
umbers (0)) * 100 

wlanation 

'A copy of this worksheet Is required to be submitted to the Fooling Administrator when requesting 
additional numberlng resources in a rate center. Far auditing purposes, the applicant must retain a copy 
of thIs document. 
2Net change in TNs no longer availableifor assignment in each prevlous month, st8tting with the most 
distant month as Month #I, and Month #6 as the current month. 
3Forecast of JNs needed In each following month, starting with the most  recent month as Month # I .  
4T0 be assigned an additional thousands-bbck (NXX-X) for growth, 'Months to Exhaust" must be less 
than or equal to 6 months. (FCC 00-104.9 52.15 (g)(3)(iii)). 
'Newly acquired numbers may be excluded from the Utilization calculation (FCC 00104, section 52.15 (9) 
(3)(iiN 

4/27/2007 



04/27 /2007 10:33 FAX 908 234 8044 

, h4TE 
AT&T N B E R  ADM. Moas 

Page 1 of 1 

Pooling Administration System 

%IlcQer (SP) Sign Out 

Months to Exhaust al?d UtlHzatlon Certification Worksheet - TN Level (Continued) 

Your utilization calculates to 55.537 percent. The FCC requires a utilization of 75.000 percent. 

Select One Option and Submit 

0 Aetum to the Months To Exhaust Form 

0 Oiscard all the information provided far the request and start with a fresh Pan 1A 

Q State Waiver Option 



State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E -M- O-R- A-N-D-U-M- 

TO: mt, ta;L 3 c t l  I 

FROM: 11. $ c w a  ’ , Division of the Commission Clerk & 
Administrative Services 

RE: Acknowledgment of Receipt of Confidential Filing 

This will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket 

No. 0 7 0 2 . 5  b or (if filed in an undocketed matter) conceming 

b > A  fJ&&&[A A \ W  ’ , and 

filed on behalf of k . The 
v -  w 

document will be maintained in locked storage. 

Any questions regarding this matter should be directed to Marguerite Lockard at (850) 
413-6770. 

I:\Confid\ackconf.doc 
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